

No. 23-2969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California
No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman, Judge

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
CENTER FOR HUMANE TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

MATTHEW P. BERGMAN
PATRICK STRECKERT
SOCIAL MEDIA VICTIMS LAW CENTER
600 1ST Ave, Suite 102 – PMB 2383
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 741-4862
Email: matt@socialmediavictims.org
Email: patricks@socialmediavictims.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Center for Humane Technology*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR HUMANE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3) and Circuit Rules 29-2 and 29-3, the Center for Humane Technology (“CHT”) respectfully seeks leave to file the attached amicus brief supporting Defendant-Appellant Rob Bonta in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
GLOSSARY OF ESSENTIAL TERMS	3
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Act Seeks to Ameliorate the Clear and Present Danger to Children Caused by Advanced Digital Technologies	10
A. Unregulated Social Media is Harmful to Children.....	10
B. Conventional Regulatory Approaches Cannot Protect Children From Harm Caused by Rapid Evolution of Advanced Digital Technologies..	16
C. The Act’s Technology-Neutral Scope is a Bulwark Against Obsolescence.	23
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Act Violated the First Amendment	24
A. The Act Regulates Product Design, Not Protected Speech.....	24
B. Outputs of AI-Driven Advanced Digital Technologies Are Not Speech.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. American Assn. of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	27
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	28
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	7, 8
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2639 (2023)	24
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (Breyer, J., concurring)	24, 27
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	7
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27

Statutes

Age-Appropriate Design Code Act*passim*
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.99.28-1798.99.408
Occupational Safety and Health Act25

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. § 1500.19(b).....25
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d).....25
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001(j).....25
Fed. R. App. P. 291, 2

Adam Zewe, *Unpacking the “black box” to build better AI models*,
MIT News (Jan. 8, 2023), <https://news.mit.edu/2023/stefanie-jegelka-machine-learning-0108>.....21

Aishwarya Dudha, *Scammers can easily use voice-cloning AI to con family members*, CBC News (June 18, 2023) <https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/saskatoon/fraudsters-likely-using-ai-to-scam-seniors-1.6879807> 14

Algorithms and Amplification: How Social Media Platforms’ Design Choices Shape Our Discourse and Our Minds, Tech Policy (Apr. 27, 2021) <https://www.techpolicy.press/opening-testimonies-algorithms-and-amplification-how-social-media-platforms-design-choices-shape-our-discourse-and-our-minds/>5

Bob Violino, *AI tools such as ChatGPT are generating a mammoth increase in malicious phishing emails*, CNBC (Nov. 28, 2023), <https://www.cnbc.com/2023/11/28/ai-like-chatgpt-is-creating-huge-increase-in-malicious-phishing-email.html#:~:text=Technology%20Executive%20Council-,AI%20tools%20such%20as%20ChatGPT%20are%20generating,increase%20in%20malicious%20phishing%20emails&text=Since%20the%20fourth%20quarter%20of,report%20by%20cybersecurity%20firm%20SlashNext>..... 14

Christine Lai and Dr. Jonathan Spring, *Software Must Be Secure by Design, and Artificial Intelligence Is No Exception*, *Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency* (Aug. 18, 2023), <https://www.cisa.gov/news-events/news/software-must-be-secure-design-and-artificial-intelligence-no-exception>21

Conor Murray, *U.S. Data Privacy Protection Laws: A Comprehensive Guide*, *Forbes* (Apr. 25 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/conormurray/2023/04/21/us-data-privacy-protection-laws-a-comprehensive-guide/?sh=114717325f92>22

Courts Are Choosing TikTok Over Children, *The Atlantic* (Dec. 19, 2023), https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2023/12/netchoice-v-bonta-california-case-social-media-children/676351/?utm_source=ground.news&utm_medium=referral9

David Nield, *How ChatGPT and Other LLMs Work—and Where They Could Go Next*, *WIRED* (Apr. 30, 2023), <https://www.wired.com/story/how-chatgpt-works-large-language-model/> (last visited Dec. 20, 2023)19

Emily A. Vogels et al., *Teens, Social Media and Technology 2022*, Pew Research Center (Aug. 10, 2022), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2022/08/10/teens-social-media-and-technology-2022/>13

Evolving Technological Landscape, Jones Day (June 2023), <https://www.jonesday.com/en/insights/2023/06/trade-secrets-and-generative-ai>22

FTC Proposes Strengthening Children’s Privacy Rule to Further Limit Companies’ Ability to Monetize Children’s Data, Federal Trade Commission (Dec. 20, 2023), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2023/12/ftc-proposes-strengthening-childrens-privacy-rule-further-limit-companies-ability-monetize-childrens>22

Helen Norton, *Manipulation and the First Amendment*, 30 *Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.* 221, 223 (2021).....28

Jacob Knutson, *How AI is helping scammers target victims in “sextortion” schemes*, Axios (Jun. 23, 2023), <https://www.axios.com/2023/06/23/artificial-intelligence-sexual-exploitation-children-technology> 15

Jean M. Twenge et al., *Specification Curve Analysis Shows that Social Media Use Is Linked to Poor Mental Health, Especially Among Girls 8-10* (Acta Psychologica, Apr. 2022 Art. No. 103512), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0001691822000270> 10

Jean M. Twenge & W. Keith Campbell, *Media Use Is Linked to Lower Psychological Well-Being: Evidence from Three Datasets*, 90 Psychol. Q. 311 (2019)..... 11

Jeffrey Edell, *Social Media Must Move Beyond a Broken Ad Revenue Business Model*, Rolling Stone (Dec. 8, 2023) 12

Jessica Newman, *Explainability won’t save AI*, Brookings (May 19, 2021), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/explainability-wont-save-ai/> 6

Jon Haidt, *Social Media is a Major Cause of the Mental Illness Epidemic in Teen Girls. Here’s the Evidence*, After Babel (Feb. 22, 2023) <https://www.afterbabel.com/p/social-media-mental-illness-epidemic> 13

Jon Haidt, *The Teen Mental Illness Epidemic Began Around 2012*, After Babel (Feb 8, 2023), <https://www.afterbabel.com/p/the-teen-mental-illness-epidemic> 13

Katie Paul, *Former Meta employee tells Senate company failed to protect teens' safety*, Reuters (Nov. 7, 2023) 11

Lisa Schirch et al., *Toward Prosocial Tech Design Governance*, Tech Policy (Dec. 14, 2023), <https://www.techpolicy.press/toward-prosocial-tech-design-governance/> (last visited Dec. 20, 2023) 17, 19

Matt O’Brien & Haleluya Hadero, *AI image-generators are being trained on explicit photos of children, a study shows*, Associated Press (Dec. 20, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/generative-ai-illegal-images-child-abuse-3081a81fa79e2a39b67c11201cfd085f>..... 15

Michael R. Siebecker, <i>The Incompatibility of Artificial Intelligence and Citizens United</i> , 83 Ohio St. L.J. 1211, 1218 (2022)	29
Regulations, Mandatory Standards and Bans, Consumer Product Safety Commission, https://www.cpsc.gov/Regulations-Laws--Standards/Regulations-Mandatory-Standards-Bans	26
Sebastian Krügel et al., <i>ChatGPT's inconsistent moral advice influences users' judgment</i> , Nature (Apr. 6, 2023), https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-023-31341-0	20
Stuart Russell et al., <i>Updates to the OECD's definition of an AI system explained</i> , OECD (Nov. 29, 2023), https://oecd.ai/en/wonk/ai-system-definition-update	4, 5
Tim Wu, <i>Machine Speech</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1495, 1496 (2013).....	28
<i>What is artificial intelligence (AI)</i> , IBM, https://www.ibm.com/topics/artificial-intelligence	3, 20
